yields/discount rates. These valuations are regularly compared to
actual market yield data and actual transactions by the Trust and
those reported by the market. The expected future market rentals
are determined on the basis of current market rentals for similar
properties in the same location and condition.
There are inter-relationships between these inputs as they are
determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in
more than one input would be to magnify the impact on the valuation.
The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the inter-relationship
of two inputs in opposite directions, e.g. an increase in rent may be
offset by an increase in yield.
Capital value movements by asset class are a key driver of net
assets attributable to partners. Management considers a +/-15%
change in capital value to be reasonably possible based on market
conditions. A sensitivity analysis showing the impact on valuations
for changes in capital values on each asset class based on market
conditions is shown below.

Property
Sector

Independent
valuation as at
31/03/2023 (£)

Valuation
increased by

15%

Movement in
valuation

£

Valuation
decreased

by 15%

Movement
in valuation

£

Office  113,400,071  130,410,082  17,010,011 96,390,060 (17,010,011)

Cash & other
debtors

 16,902,573  16,902,573  -   16,902,573  -

Total (£)  130,302,644  147,312,655  17,010,011  113,292,633 (17,010,011)

5. NET INCOME FROM INVESTMENT IN CARBON NEUTRAL
REAL ESTATE LP

2023
£

2022
£

Income from investment in Carbon
Neutral Real Estate LP 6,995,385 7,214,515

6,995,385 7,214,515

6. NET LOSS ON INVESTMENT IN CARBON NEUTRAL REAL
ESTATE LP

2023
£

2022
£

Decrease in valuation in Carbon
Neutral Real Estate LP (see Note 10) (55,213,217) (2,257,628)

(55,213,217) (2,257,628)

7. MANAGEMENT, TRUSTEE AND ADMINISTRATION FEES
Threadneedle Investments (Channel Islands) Limited (“The
Manager”) together with BNP Paribas Depositary Services Limited
are regarded as the controlling parties by virtue of acting in concert
in respect of the operations of the Trust.
Amounts paid to or received from the controlling parties are disclosed
in the financial statements and detailed further within the notes.

 Management Fees – Underlying Partnership Level Charges
As the Trust invests in the Partnership it will bear its proportionate
share of any costs and/or charges, which are ordinarily borne by the